
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 29th July 2024 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 24/00531/FUL Former Macari's Site 55 St 
Leonards Gate Lancaster 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 9) 

     
  Relevant demolition of existing 

outbuildings, removal of existing 
stone walls and the temporary 
installation of boundary hoarding. 

  

     
6       Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee (verbal report - for noting)  
 
7       Delegated List (Pages 10 - 19) 
 
8        National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Consultation (Appendix) 
    
  This Appendix is exempt, and notice is hereby given that the meeting is likely to move 

into private session if it is necessary to refer to the exempt appendix. 
 
Appendix published and circulated 23.08.2024 

 

    
 

 

    
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Claire Cozler, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, 
Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern and Paul Tynan 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SD63HEIZJ9E00


 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and Paul Newton 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 20th August 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 5 
24/00531/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 24/00531/FUL 

Proposal 
Relevant demolition of existing outbuildings, removal of existing stone 
walls and the temporary installation of boundary hoarding 

Application site 

Former Macari's Site 

55 St Leonards Gate 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Eric Wright Construction 

Agent Miss Ailsa Goudie 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
H
[...]
ree 
of ‘less than substantial harm’ on the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 

5.2.3 There is a presumption in favour of preserving the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, as set out in section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
This is reiterated in policy DM38 which states that development in Conservation Areas should 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the area. Paragraph 206 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that any harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset should require clear and convincing justification. Paragraph 208 goes on to say that 
the level of harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 
 

5.2.4 The proposal also includes the erection of a hoarding around the site, which will be retained following 
the demolition of the buildings to ensure that the site remains secure. It is the intention that the 
hoarding will be kept in place until the site is redeveloped. As there is no planning permission in 
place for the redevelopment of this site, and the wider area, this could be a number of years. The 
hoarding was originally proposed to comprise a 2.4-metre-high solid steel fencing, finished in green. 
There were concerns raised regarding the visual impact of this, particularly as it would abut the rear 
of the pavement, and it was considered that it would result in a level of the harm to the conservation 
area, having an overly industrial appearance. As such, the hoarding is now proposed to be 
constructed of timber and finished in a dark blue colour. In addition, the existing stone walls, on the 
northern and southern boundaries, are now proposed to be retained to limit the visual impact of the 
hoarding. It is considered that this will minimise the visual impact of the hoarding and ensure that 
the site is secure.  
 

5.2.5 The use of painted timber potentially raises issues regarding maintenance to
[...]
ing in relation to hours of works and measures to minimise dust. 
The submitted documents also include detailed procedures for asbestos removal and methods for 
demolution. As such, it is considered that the proposal would not result in a detrimental impact on 
residential amenity or pollution of the environment, in accordance with policies DM29, DM31 and 
DM32 in addition to sections 12 and 15 of the NPPF.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The demolition of the buildings would be positive, in terms of the impact on the conservation area 

and the appearance of the area in general and measures have been taken to reduce the impacts of 

Page 7



 

Page 5 of 5 
24/00531/FUL 

 CODE 

 

the security hoarding which would be retained for a temporary period post development. The 
proposal is also considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on highway safety, the 
environment and residential amenity. It is therefore considered to comply with the Development Plan 
and the aims and objectives of the NPPF, as discussed above.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2 In accordance with approved plans and method statements 
(including archaeology) 

Control 

3 Erection of fencing in accordance with the approved details, 
including colour. Fencing to be removed after 3 years. 

Control 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in
[...]
y Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

24/00779/NMA 
 
 

Land North Of Old Hall Farm, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Over 
Kellet Non-material amendment to planning permission 
20/00405/REM for changes to Plot 17 from Amb (OPP) house 
type to BOW v2 (AS) house type, and relocation of house 
type further north east for Oakmere Homes (Northwest) Ltd 
(Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

24/00799/EIR 
 
 

32 Wallings Lane, Silverdale, Carnforth Screening request for 
the change of use of dwelling to holiday let for Mr Jules Ross 
(Silverdale Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

24/00808/PAC 
 
 

2 West Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Prior approval for change 
of use of part of ground floor of building into 2 apartments 
(C3) for Mr Ajzkenol (Marsh Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Granted 
 

24/00810/EIR 
 
 

Well Brook Farmhouse, Scorton Marshaw Road, Over 
Wyresdale Screening opinion for the agricultural 
determination for alteration to an existing track for Mr 
Declan Hoare (Ellel Ward) 
 

Closed 
 

Page 17



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
24/00817/NMA 
 
 

Pastordale Farm, Kellet Lane, Over Kellet Non material 
amendment to planning permission 23/00053/FUL to install 
solar panels on North, South and East elevation for Mr And 
Miss Bellamy (Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

24/00830/EIR 
 
 

Whinney Hill Farm, Aughton Road, Aughton Screening 
opinion for the temporary siting of cabin in association with 
The British Thoroughbred Retraining Centre and resurfacing 
of part of existing Public Right of Way for Mrs G Carlisle 
(Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

24/00836/NMA 
 
 

76 Gloucester Avenue, Lancaster, Lancashire Non material 
amendment to planning permission 23/01277/FUL to change 
material to rear of property for Mr Andy Wyeth (Scotforth 
East Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Former Macari's Site 55 St Leonards Gate Lancaster
	7 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  2ND SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, 
Alan Greenwell, Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Sally Maddocks, Paul 
Newton (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Keith Budden and Jack Lenox 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
38 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 29th July 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

39 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sally Maddocks declared an interest in agenda item A8 National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) Consultation. The reason being that she had investments in a 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

hydrogen energy company. Councillor Maddocks stated that she would be contributing to 
the discussion on the NPPF Consultation fairly and with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
COUNCILLOR TIM HAMILTON-COX JOINED THE MEETING AT 10:40 A.M. BUT DID 
NOT TAKE PART IN THE VOTE FOR ITEM A5.  

 
41 FORMER MACARI'S SITE 55 ST LEONARDS GATE LANCASTER  

 
A5 24/00531/FUL Relevant demolition of 

existing outbuildings, 
removal of existing stone 
walls and the temporary 
installation of boundary 
hoarding. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sue Tyldesley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. In accordance with approved plans and method statements (including archaeology). 
3. Erection of fencing in accordance with the approved details, including colour. Fencing 

to be removed after 3 years. 
 

42 CROOK O'LUNE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (VERBAL REPORT - FOR NOTING)  
 
The report on the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee, the history of the site, and the 
Hermitage Field Community Meadow (charity: 1190864), was presented to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

43 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

44 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) CONSULTATION (APPENDIX)  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change had submitted the draft response to the 
NPPF Consultation and it had been appended for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry and resolved unanimously when put to the vote that the press and public be 
excluded at this point in order that Members could consider the Appendix which was 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972.  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Committee to consider the 
Appendix, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
The Committee then discussed and asked a number of questions in relation to the exempt 
appendix. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted, with Members to submit any further points via the Chair. 
 
COUNCILLOR TIM HAMILTON-COX LEFT THE MEETING AT 11:24 A.M.  

 
  

 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.45 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


